Minutes of the lMeceting of the Board of Trustees, University of Xen~
tucky, for its regular quarterly meeting, Tuesdey, April 4, 1922.

The Board of Trustces of the University of Xentucky met in regular
quarterly session in the office of the President st the University on Tues-
day, April’'4, 1922, at the hour of 11:30 a. m. The following were present:
ur. Colvin, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hornsby, Senator Froman, Mr. Rash, Mr. Gordon,
Judge Stoll, Mr. Wells, Mr, McXKee, Mr. Lyle, and Mr. Johnston. President
icVey and Wellington Patrick, Secretary of the Board were 2lso present.

The meeting was called to order by Judge Stoll who presided.

(1) Approval of Minutes. The minutes of the meeting of the Board of
Trustees for December 13, 1921, were read and adopted. The minutes of the

Executive Committcc for all meetings held since December 13, were approved
as published.

(2) Report of the Business Agent. The report of the Business Agemt
was read and ordered incorporated in the minutes. The report was as follow :

University of Kentucky

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements from July 1, 1921
to March 31, 1922 and Estimated Receipts and Disbursements from
April 1, 1922 to June 30, 1922.

General Fund
Reoeipts ,
July 1, 1921 to March 31, 1922 ee..viev..... $629,523.75
Estimated April 1, 1922 to June 30, 1922 .
SEOtE TOX 50 52 68455 55« 598 w6 804 powod 9us o s 35,000.00
Vocatienal Education Board ..c..oreviecs 14,000.00

General Education Board eoecevirsecrccecon "900,00
Special Agricultural Appropriation .e.... 3,900.00
Intefest On Libel"‘ty Bonds .l;).l“"i..'l. 850.00

Socia.'l Hygiene Board @ °® ¢ 0 09 %0 09 sI NS g 4'3100-86
Government Student Fels vvevvvinecriranss 10,000.00

Miscgllaneous @ssecasctasrererseas-esnves _1,000,00 699,504.61

Expenditures
July 1, 1921 to March 31, 1922 .¢....ev..... 540,63%,08
Estimated April 1, 1922 to June 30, 1922
SBYEPLOB wne csmawsn sawrseesgaswan oaeen e s . 100,000,00
ExpenSe eeveciioeiciensenrcosennnsaeaes 30,000,00 680,632L§.

Estimeted fBxcess of Receipts over

Expenditures for 1921 ~ 1922 ,ec.cvivvevens : 18,867.5°



2.
University of Kentucky

Statement of Income and Expenditures
as at Maroh 31, 1922

General Fund

Income %0 February 28, 1922 .....c..vavens . $58%,995.71
Income for iarch 1932 eoeeeveven.u.. coveee _41,548.04 629,543,575
Expenditures to February 28, 1922 ........ 461,647.50
‘Expenditures for March 1922 ....... ...... __78,989.58  540,637.08
Bxcess of Receipts over Expenditures for
fiso2l year to dzte — General Fund R R LR - 88,906.67
Excess of Receipts over Expenditures for
General Ledger Accounts ....evvee.. S EEBHES wid e s s vnan Ly0N0e35
1920~-1921 Accounts Payable liquidated ' C
during Current Year o.cvee..coorercoccaronnannens .....(46,818.8¢)

Exoess of Receipts over Expenditures for
?isczl year to date — General Fund eevovevsseeson ... 46,306,18

Cash in Bank July 1, 1921 - Genoeral Fund ...,......... ... (82,528.20)
Cash in Bank March 31, 1922 ~ General Fund ............ (30 222, 022
Trust Fund

Receipts to February 28, 1922 ,...... ceee. 4,501.67% -
Receipts for March 1922 .......c0vcunenn @ 1,013.45 5,915.12
Expenditures to Febraary 28, 1922 ...... % 3,290.71
Expenditures for Mareh 1922 .e.cove.n - 1,979.10 5,262.81
Excess of Receipts over Expenditures for

fiscal year to date - General Fund «o.0un.couen. sesas 645.31
cash in Bank Jul}' l, 192.‘- - Trust Fund- @ 2 0+ 90 e 0 s e rre .8 197
Cash in Bank March 31, 1922 - Trust Purd .,.....civieven 843 1

—_—m ==

Experiment Station
Income to Fuebruary 29, 1322 eieevvecoeress 121, 504,90
Income £or March 1922 .eveeevveensrocaross 20 286.§~_ 1447,891.40

Expenditures to February 28, 1922 ,....... 151,932
Expenditures for March 1922 .i..ee.e.reees 17,363.01  169,295.29

Excess of Expenditures over INCOME eeeevcecevs.oconseoael 21 ,403,89)
1920-1921 Bills Receivable Collected {State Warrants) . 8,384,37
Excess of Bxpenditures over Receipts ...................( 13,019.52)
Cash ip Bank July 1, 1921 - Ixperiment Stations ........., _29,942,03
Cash in Bank Mareh 31, 1922 - Experiment Station ,...... (La2211"“

=S



Exteasion Division

Income t6 February 28, 1922 ....e.ev.e.-... $239,513.44

Income for March 1922 ....... CxmES 68 KmE ¥ > 29,427.81 268,941.25
Expenditures to February 28, 1922 ......... 204,496.82

Expenditures for March 1922 ........ cereer.  25,%765,03 230,261.85
Bxcess of Income over Expenditures aveveee.oevo..a ....J;; 38,6%9.40
1920-1921 Bills Receivable Collected (State’ Warrants) 28,651.99
Excess of Receipts over Expenditures ......... o vasen Ts 331.39

Cash in Bank July 1, 1922 -~ Extcnsion Division evee..... (%§4§32 .36)
Cash ia Bank March 31, 1922 -~ Extension Division «ev.cene

Estimated Reoceipts and Expenditures from
April 1, 1922 to June 30, 1922

Reeeipts
Experiment Station ee..... Uy ve cereaas 80,000,00
Extension Division seivvectierorvrsne “ee 44,478.85
General Fund : o
State TAX eeevreeroarsvsceaoncnnsson, 6,1700.00
Gencral Education Board .......¢...as 900.00
Specizl Agriculture Appropriation .., 3,900.00
Interest on Liberty Bonds ........ e u 8590.00
Social Hygiene Board eveee..evn.. cern 3,310.86
Government Student Fees ,o.vc...... oo 10,000,00 )
Miscellaneous eeesvevacersacnn essecee __1,000.00 151,139.71
Expenditures :
Experimcnt Station seeseccrvnrnceccrenen 70,000.00
Extension Division sevecveravenensnen. .. 83,174.88
General FUA@ «eveveeerecsnrnonersnaceaes 140,000,00  293,174.88
Excess of Expenditures over Receipts ....... cesseene.es(142,035,1%)
Balance in Bank March 31, 1922 «ivcivvvn... vevesses  20,239.68
Estimated overdraft June 30, 1922 ........ .............5121,225.49)

Receipts in July applicable to 19522 year and de-
ductable from University debt covevrvonere.. sreevv.a  40,000.00

Leaving net debt estimated July 1, 1922 ..............o 81,%795.49

Pigures in ( ) are written in red.



4.

(3) Reporst of the President. President McVey 4hen made his quarterly
“cport, oresented orally, and which was as follows:

"Gentlemen of the Board of Trustees: I shall make my repoxt
orally so as to permit discussion of a number of voints. Hy re-

port will be given under olaven separate hetdings.

I. The Legislative Situation.

"The University was interested in & number of bills in the
recent session of the General Assembly. These bills were as fol-
lows:

"(2) The Eminent Domain Bill.,  This bill provided that the
right of eminent domain be given to the University and Normal
Schools in order to permit them to 2couire property as needed.

This bill wos passed without opposition and signed by the Governor.

-

"{b) The Purc Seed Bill, The pure seed bill was prepared
along the lines worked out in other states. It carried an appro-
priation of $8,000 for the carrying out of the work and was de-
signed to protect farmers against impure seed. The bill was op~
posed by some of the seed interests. It wes passed, however, but
not signed by the Governor.

"(c) The Food and Drug Bill., The bill as introduced pro-
vided for the return of the food and drug laboratories to ithe Ex-
periment Station. It passed the Senate and was defeated in the
House.,

"(d) The Inheritance Tex Bill. This bill was introduced at
the instance of the University and provided for a modification of
the inheritance tax law. The bill would have brought the revenue
from that source to four or five hundred thousand dollars annually.:
The University would have rcceived from it about $105,000 annually,
and the Normal Schools ecach about $40,000 2nnually., The bill was’
passed by the Senate and did not get out of Committee in the House.

"{e) The Automobile Tax Bill. This bill was introduced by
same member, but not et the instance or suggcestion of the Uni-
versity. It required that a fee be charged for the registration
of automobiles, and would have brought an income to the University
of about $20,000 the first year and after that an income of 2bout
$5,000 for each succeeding yecer. The b3ill was passed and vetoed
by the Governor.

"{£) The Evolution Bill, There was & great desl of interest
in the Evolution Bill, which was introduced in several forms,
The Senate debated the bill for a day and a half, Finally it was
indefinitely postponed. The Ellis Bill wags renorted out in the
House from the Committee six days before the session closed. The




5.

University was notified and addresses were made im the House by
Doctor Powell of Louisville, Noel Gaines of Frankfort, and myself,
in addition to numerous comments from the floor. On final vote
in the House the bill was defeated by a vote of 42 to 41.

”(g) The Budget Bill. The University's items in the budget -
bill provided for the usual 1 3/4 cent tax, end in azddition $30,000
for agricultural teaching, which we have been receiving for the
past two years, $25,000 for repiirs and meintenance, $18,000 for
the Public Service Laboratories, which we have been receiving from
the State Board of Hewlth, $142,000 for agricultural extension work
to match federal funds, 2nd the usual $50,000 appropriation for the
work of the Experiment Station. An amendment was offered increas-
ing the $25,000 annually to $100,000 annuclly for buildings, and’
adding $45,000 a2nnually for two years to pay the University debt.
The amendments were passed, 2nd vetoed by the Governor, restlting
not onlv in the loss of the items, but the additional $25,000 =
year allowed originally by the Budget Commission for rcpairs and
maintenance. In view of the decline in State tax returns this re=-
duces the University t& practically the income of three years ago.

I1. Attendance

"During the first semester 1,459 students were registered.
Dusiatl the seccond semester 10} students were added, making a total
ip regular session for the year of 1,560. There were registered
last year 494 summer session students, 87 in the Model High School,
14 short course students in agriculture, 64 in Practical Mining,
2nd 11 in the course for nurses, & total enrollment for the year
of 2,561 students, and =2n increase of 372 in regular session over
the enrollment for last year. :

ITII. Attendance Next Year

"At the present rate of inorease, we shall have some 1,800 or
2,000 students in regular session next year -- morec then we oan
care for with present facilities. I am of the opinion that we
should limit the attcndance next year to zbout 1,500 students.

The addition of 100 students in the freshman class requires the
addition c¢f about 3 b£2 instructors. We attcmpt to hold our
language sections down to 30, but many of our language scctions
have now reached 40, There is, too, the question of size of reci-
tation rooms, which are limited in the number they will hold. We
are faced with the double difficulty of lack of funds to increase
the staff and lack of adegquote space in which to conduet classes.,

IV. Budget for Next Year.

"financially, cur outlook is gloomy for the next two years.
We are facing the possibility of decrcased income for next year,
The State Tax Commission estimetes a falling off of adout $100,000,000
in the assessed valuation of the State for next year, and this will



6.

mean a decrease in our income of $17,500 to $20,000, Next year,
we shall losc an incame of $8,000 which the Interdepartmcntel
Social Hygiene Board has beea giving us for the conduct of the
Department of Hygiene 2nd Public Hea2lth. In zddition we shall
have an added burden of $3,000 for the cost of opcrating the
Men's Dormitory, with practically no indome, since under thé law
we are reouircd to furnish frec room rent to ox-scrvice men.

Our tobtal general fund income will be in the ncighborhood of
$565,000 for next year.

"As 2 result of all this, we shall have to follow a2 policy
of retrcnchment and rigid economy, Salaries of mcmbers of the
staff must bec hcld down to the basis of this year; departments
will have to hold their cxpenditurcs to the same or less than given
this year; we shall have to cut tho library budget, 2nd the dbudget
. for maintcnance and rcpairs. No zrcpzirs of any consequence can be
made, no incrcases in salaries oan be granted, no additional allow-
ance can be made for the conduct of laboratorics. We shall be
fortunatc if we hold our ecxvcnditures down to the basis of three
years ago. ' g2

"Our repairs will suffer greatly. %e have been hoping for
the past thrce years to find funds to rcpair roofs on 2 number of
buildings. Thesc roofs will have to wait at lcast for two years
longer, b2d 2s they nced repairs.

"In addition, the Hartford Firc Insurance Company tclls us
that we have threce boilers which will not pass inspection and that
they will have to bc replaced next ycear. These will cost in the
ncighborhood of $10,000, I do not know thc source from which the
moncy is going to come with which t6 purchase these boilers.

"Gentlemen, I want you to understand thoroughly the problem
that confronts us. We want to hold what we have gained so far,
We do not want to go back, but I am afraid that wc shall be com-
pelled to do so. It will be difficult for us to hold what has
been gained in the past four years. The situstion is very seri-
ous. The failure to secure the items in the budget bill forces
upon the general fund the bdurden of repairs and maintenance of
buildings. Ve have buildings that need rewiring, buildings that
need new roofs, a2nd numbers of other repairs to be made in order
to provent further deterioration of the nlant,

"The budget for next year is not ready, because it has been
necessary to awdlt the action of the Legislaoture before it was
possible to know what the income would be. The budget is now
being made up by the various departments and I have indicated to
them what the general tendeney will be. We shall have the budget

ready for presentation to the Executive Committez next month, and
for the Board at its Jume meeting.



70

V. Controversies

“(~) With the State Bozrd of Health. We have been hoving
a controversy with the State Bo2rd of Hezlth over the payment to
the University of moncy for the conduct of thc Public Service
Laboratorics. Y hope to get this motter seittled in the neor
futurc.

“{b) With the Interdepartmuntsl Secicl Hyfiene Bozrd., A
small controversy hos arisen with the Interdepartmental Socinl
Hvgiene Board of Washington, D. C., over funds for the conduct

of hygicenc work.

"{c) With the Stote Printing Commission over Tags. 4 con-
troversy has ariscn with the State Printing Commission over the
furnishing of poper on which tags for the feed a2nd fertilizer de-
partments have been printed. The Commission maintcins that the
University shall pay for the paper on which the tags are printed,
and recently they dircctcd the auditor to charge against the BEx-
periment Station $10,351 for a bill in favor of the Louisville
Paper Company. We hove found on investifation that we can pur-
chase in the open market the tags already printed for less thon
the Louisville Paper Comvany charges for the paper 2lone. Some
years ago when the vrinting press was toten awoy from the Uni-
versity the statement was made to us that we would be furnished
paper. It is our understanding that rulings of previous attor-
ney ‘genercls have always sustained the point that the Stote shall
furnish vaper from the geheral bdbudget for thot purposc. The
charging to us of unexpected items disturbs our budget and cuts
down our available funds. {Mr. Wells here stated to the Boarad
that the Attorney General had told him that he would rule, if
called upon to meke a written statement, that the State was re-
quircd undcr the law to furanish paper for thesc togs.)

Whercupon a motion was made, scconded, and adoptcd that ' a
committec,consisting of Mr., Stoll, Mr. Gordon, and Mr. Wells,

be appointed for the purnose of taking the matter up ~nd scecttling
it.

VI, Student Attitude

"It is worthy of note to c2ll thc attention of the Board to
the very splendid attitude of the student body in our rcoent fight
for lcgislation ond in connection with the c¢volution discussion,
The esprit de corps of the studcnt body is splcendid 2nd the stu-
dent body is splendid and the students have becn very helpful.
¥hereupon the following resolution was offered, sccondced, ond
adopted: The Board of Trustces of the University of Yentucky de-
sires to commend the student body of the University for its splen-
did and helpful attitude in suovvort of the Institution in its pro-
gram for a2dditional funds and for the support given in defending

the Institution against attack in the recent discussion on the sub-
ject of evolution.



8.

vry. Maxwell Holl

"The Dean of Womcn rccommends that Maxwell Hzll not be used
lenger as 2 dormitory for girls. We are paying =n annuzl rental
of $1,650. If possible to find 2nother building, it is recom-
mended that Maxwell Hall be not leased and that other guartcrs be
rented.

vity. The Department of Education.

"The Survey Committee which madc = survey of the University
some years ago recommended that the Devartment of Education be
made into a2 College of Education. The rcport of the recent Sur-
vey Commission for Xentucky made 2 similar rccommendation. The
failure to seccure additional funds has made it impossible for the
University to undertake this expansion of the Department by the
addition of new members to the staff. If it is possible to find
funds, I shell moke 2 recommendation refarding the Department at
the next meeting of the Board.

TX.. Student Fees.

ety

"I have before me a petition from some five or six hundred
students asking that fifty cents a semester be a2dded to the stu-
dent fees for the purpose of providing 2 revolving fund for musi-
cal orgonizations. This leads me to ask if the basis of studeat
fces should be changed. After discussion, it was moved, scconded,
and carried, that fifty cents a semester be added to student ac-—
tivity fees, leaving to the discretion of the President the method
by which it may be distributed to student musical organizations.

It was 21so moved, scconded, and carricd that studcnts liv-
ing outsidé the State of Kentucky should be required to pay fees
as follows, exclusive of student activity fecs:

In the College of Arts and Sciences, $25 = secmester.

In the College of Ingineering above freshman year, $35 a
semester.

In the Collcgc of Engineering below sophomere year, $25 a
semcster.,

In the College of Law, $40 ~ scmester.

In the College of i~griculture, $25 a scmester.

aXs Purchase of Negro Church

"Phe trustees of the Negro church on Winslow Street have of-
fered to sell it to the University for $8,000, which is considered
too high."  (President McVey here reviewed the discussion, as
brought out in previous mcectings, and lead up to the passage of
the eminent domain law by the rccent legislature, See minutes of
Exccutive Committee for Jonuary 11, 1922.)  After discussion a
motion was made, seconded, and carried authorizing the President
to purchasc the proverty if it ¢an be obtaincd 2t 2 reosoncble
price, and if not to institute condemnation procecdings.



9.

XI. Insurancce

President MeVey here reviewed the discussion regarding insurance of
buildings, stating what had been donc in investigation of the question
28 to whether or not the basis of insurance should be changed. He in=-
dicated to the Board that he would go into the matter a2nd make 2 definite
recommendation to the Board =%t its June meecting. See minutes of the Ex-~
ecutive Commititee for March 8, 1922.

"This constitutes my very brief rceport on the situntion at
the University at the present time,”

{4) Leave of Absence. On rccommendation of President McVey leave of
obsence was granted to Mr. R, C. Miller of the BExperiment Station for sixty
days without pay for purvose of travel and study in Europe. Sabbatical
leave of absence wos grantcd to Dr. Glanville Terrcll, Hecd of the Depart-
ment of Philoscplhy for the yoar of 1922 and 1923 on half pay. The leave
of 2bsence of Dr. V. H. Simmons grantcd some time ago to accept a position
with the Live Stock Sanitary Board was terminoted, it being presented to
the Trustees that Doctor Simmons exsects to continue with that Board, and
that the period of lecave graptcd expired on March 18, 1922.

(5) Americon Council on Education Memborship, On motion duly seconded
the membership of the University of Kentucky in the American Council of Edu-
cation was continued for one year and the Business Agent was authorized to

scnd a check for $200 for the annual dues.

(6), Application of Sigme Chi Fratornity for- Building Site. The follow-
ing application from the Sigms Chi Fratcernity for 2 building site was pre-
scnted a2nd ordered incorporatcd into the miautes.

April 4, 1922

Board of Trustees
University of Xentucky
Lexington, Xentucky

Gentlcmen:

Pursuant %0 the directions of the Trusteces of the Building
Fund, Lombda Loambda Chapter of Sigme Chi Fratcernity, I 2m trans-
mitting this application for a site for = fratcrnity housec.

Subscriptions have been rcccived to 2 total of $7,000. It
is intended to build a house costing asproximately $25,000.  With
a dcefinite site in view 2n architect can be selectcd ond instruct-
ed to proceed with the preparztion of nlons., The remoinder of
the building fund will be raised in the meantime.

The Trustees -- George B, Carey, J. Irvine Lyle 2nd Herbert
Graham == fecl that the lot on the mortheost corner of Winslow
Street and Lexington avenue extended 18 desirable and hercby ree
gucst that such a2ssigdnment be made,

Yours vury truly

(Signcd) Herbert Grahem
Seeretoary



10.

After discussicn 2 motion was made, seconded and carried providing
that the University will acquire the land desired by the Zraternity pro-
vided that it can be obtzoined 2t 2 rcasonable price at gueh time 2s the
fraternity shall be ready to build,

(7 Appointments. On recommendction of President McVey the follow-
ing appointments werc confirmed by the Board:

_ Continuation of employment of J. L. Miller, county 2gent, Taylor
County, ¥Ycntueky, 2t 2 salarv of $175 2 month, for 2 period of one year,
effective March 15, 1922. ' , :

Continuction of employment of J. B. Gardacr, county agent, Calloway
County, Xentucky, =2t 2 szlary of $175 2 month, for 2 periocd of one year,
effeotive April 1, 1922.

. Continuation of emnloyment of John R. Spencer, county c2gent, Critten-
den County, Yentucky, at 2 salary of $175 2 month, for 2 period of one
year, effcoctive March 15, 1922,

Continuation of employment of Mrs. Lillian R, Warrcn, home demonstra-
tion a2gent, Knott County, Xentucky, at 2 salary of $100 2 month, for a
peried of one year, effcctive March 16, 1922,

Dr. T. P. Polk, who was cmploycd tcemporarily as extension veterinarian
to take the place of Dr. W. H. Simmons, 2 yeor a2go, wos placed on 2n 2nnucl

.basis, on termination of the ycar's leave of abscnce granted to Doctor
Simmons, which expired March 18, 1922,

Appointment of Ernest E. Fish of Claorion, Pennsylvenia, as field z2gent
in club work, at a salary of $2,200 2 yeor, offcotive iierch 15, 1922. He
is o graduste of Pennsylvanic State College 2nd has hod exporicence in teach~
ing in Massachusctts Agricultural College.

(8) Resignotions. The following resignation, on recommendation of
President MeVey, was formally acccpted by the Board:

Resignation of David P, Morris, county ogent, Owen County, Kentucky,
effcotive January 1, 1922,

(9) Exnenscs of Honorable Cloude B. Torrell as o Member of the Board
of Trustces. The following communication from the Business Apgcnt with
rcfetence to the expenses of Honoradle Claude B, Terrcll, incurred while
o mcmber of the Board, wos prescnted:

Apiril 2, 1922
Judge R. C. Stoll
Lexington, Rentucky

‘Dear Sir:

You remecmber that some time zro I revortcd to the Executive
Committeec the request of Honorablc Claude B, Terrell for payment
of expenses that he made whilc in the scrvicces of the Bxecutive
Committece and Boord of Trusteces of the University of Xentucky.



T was instructed to ask him for & statement of account. I dia
80 but failed to get such a statement, However on March 30 I

received from him a letter in regard to it. The following is

an extract from that lettere

"My last payment for expveascs, 28 you will find by going

back 2nd looking through the records, wos in the close of the fis-
eal year 135090, The beginning of my exsense cccount that is owing
t6 me was June 29 znd 30, 1909, I went to Louisville to meet with
the Committee on Selection of the President. And from that time ’
.on, until I wos automatically relieved from the Boxrd in June 1916,
I was 2 member of the Execcutive Committee, 25 well as other Com-
mittees, having to S0 t1o Lexington oan an avertge of once a month
for seven vears.

"I# we figured thesc trips on on zverzge of $10 per trip it
would be 2t the rate of $120 per yexr, a2nd seven years of course
you ozn see for yourself what it would be, $840. I figured this,
that if the University would be willing to »ay me about $600, thot
T would be satisfiecd with it to cover in full 211 my expense zc-
count. I think, however, that I could furnish an itemized ce-
count of the trivs, if they insist ujon it, or if it's worth while
at 211 to moke it up.”

Will vou kindly take this up with the Executive Commitiee?
I am writing Mr, Terrell sugdesting that he file 2 more definite
statement of acocount.

Very truly

(Sisncd) D, B. Peak
Business Agent

After discussion, 2 motion was made, seconded and corried, directing
the Business Agent to refer the matter to the Attorney Gemeral, recuest-
ing him to advise the Board of Trustees of the University as to the action
that should be taken in the matter. The Business Agent was also directed
to inform Mr. Terrell of the actiom of the Board,

(10) Increzges in Salary. On recommendcotion of President. McVey the
following inoreases in salary were approved by the Bozard:

Increase in salary of ., S. Garside, field agdent in oludb work, from
$1,800 to $2,200 a year, effective April 1, 1922.

Increase in salary of J, R. Smyth, field agent in poultry, from $2,100
to $2,500 a2 year, effective April 1, 1922,

Increase in sclary of R, C. Miller, ficld a2gent in onimel husbandry,
from $2,200 a yenr to $2,500 n yenr, effuctive April 1, 1922.

Inorease in salary of J. M. Feltner, ficld zgent in olud work, from
$2,600 to $2,800 o year, cffective April 1, 1922,

Whereupon the Board adjourned.
Respectfully submittecd

ellington Patrioclk
Seorctary of the Beard



